RECEIVED Agenda Item: ID#18-1161 (1-0)
Date: 12/13/18

HIBDEC 1T A & 1b

ciry of rresio FRESNO CITY COUNCIL

CITY CLERK'S OFFICE Ciy o y
iz
FRESNLS

Supplemental Information Packet
Agenda Related Item(s) — 1D#18-1161 (1-0)

Contents of Supplement: Signed Service Agreement
Item(s

Approve Service Agreement with Granicus, LLC, for annual subscription renewal for
software suites and services in the amount of $94,107.88.

Supplemental Information:
Any agenda related public documents received and distributed to a majority of the City Council after the
Agenda Packet is printed are included in Supplemental Packets. Supplemental Packets are produced as
needed. The Supplemental Packet is available for public inspection in the City Clerk’s Office, 2600
Fresno Street, during normal business hours (main location pursuant to the Brown Act, G.C. 54957.5(2).
In addition, Supplemental Packets are available for public review at the City Council meeting in the City
Council Chambers, 2600 Fresno Street. Supplemental Packets are also available on-line on the City
Clerk’s website.

Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA):
The meeting room is accessible to the physically disabled, and the services of a translator can be
made available. Requests for additional accommodations for the disabled, sign language interpreters,
assistive listening devices, or translators should be made one week prior to the meeting. Please call
City Clerk’s Office at 621-7650. Please keep the doorways, aisles and wheelchair seating areas open
and accessible. If you need assistance with seating because of a disability, please see Security.




SERVICE AGREEMENT
CITY OF FRESNO, CALIFORNIA

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into effective the 1st day of November 2018, by and
between the CITY OF FRESNO, a California municipal corporation (CITY), and GRANICUS, LLC, a
Minnesota Limited Liability Company (SERVICE PROVIDER).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, CITY desires to obtain agenda management and video streaming services for
Digital Government (Project); and

WHEREAS, SERVICE PROVIDER is engaged in the business of furnishing such services as a
digital government solutions provider and hereby represents that it desires to and is professionally
and legally capable of performing the services called for by this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, SERVICE PROVIDER acknowledges that this Agreement is subject to the
requirements of Fresno Municipal Code Section 4-107; and

WHEREAS, this Agreement will be administered for CITY by its Chief Information Officer
(Administrator) or designee.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and of the covenants, conditions, and
premises hereinafter contained to be kept and performed by the respective parties, it is mutually
agreed as follows:

1. Scope of Services. SERVICE PROVIDER shall perform to the satisfaction of CITY the
services described in Exhibit A, including all work incidental to, or necessary to perform, such
services even though not specifically described in Exhibit A.

2. Term of Agreement and Time for Performance. This Agreement shall be effective from
November 1, 2018 (“Effective Date”) and shall continue in full force and effect through October 31,
2019, subject to any earlier termination in accordance with this Agreement. The services of SERVICE
PROVIDER as described in Exhibit A are to commence upon the Effective Date and shall be
completed in a sequence assuring expeditious completion, but in any event, all such services shall be
completed prior to expiration of this Agreement and in accordance with any performance schedule set
forth in Exhibit A.

3. Compensation.

(a) SERVICE PROVIDER'S sole compensation for satisfactory performance of all
services required or rendered pursuant to this Agreement shall be a total fee not to exceed
$94,107.88, paid on the basis of the rates set forth in the schedule of fees and expenses contained in
Exhibit A. Such fee includes all expenses incurred by SERVICE PROVIDER in performance of the
services.

(b) Detailed statements shall be rendered annually and will be payable in the
normal course of CITY business. CITY shall not be obligated to reimburse any expense for which it
has not received a detailed invoice with applicable copies of representative and identifiable receipts or
records substantiating such expense.



(c) The parties may modify this Agreement to increase or decrease the scope of
services or provide for the rendition of services not required by this Agreement, which maodification
shall include an adjustment to SERVICE PROVIDER'S compensation. Any change in the scope of
services must be made by written amendment to the Agreement signed by an authorized
representative for each party. SERVICE PROVIDER shall not be entitled to any additional
compensation if services are performed prior to a signed written amendment.

4, Termination, Remedies and Force Majeure.

(a) This Agreement shall terminate without any liability of CITY to SERVICE
PROVIDER upon the earlier of : (i) SERVICE PROVIDER'S filing for protection under the federal
bankruptcy laws, or any bankruptcy petition or petition for receiver commenced by a third party
against SERVICE PROVIDER,; (ii) at least 30 calendar days prior written notice with or without cause
by CITY to SERVICE PROVIDER; (i} CITY’S non-appropriation of funds sufficient to meet its
obligations hereunder during any CITY fiscal year of this Agreement, or insufficient funding for the
Project; or (iv) expiration of this Agreement.

(b) Immediately upon any termination or expiration of this Agreement, SERVICE
PROVIDER shall (i) immediately stop all work hereunder; (ii) immediately cause any and all of its
subcontractors to cease work; and (iii) return to CITY any and all properties and materials in the
possession of SERVICE PROVIDER that are owned by CITY. Subject to the terms of this
Agreement, SERVICE PROVIDER shall be paid compensation for services satisfactorily performed
prior to the effective date of termination. In no event shall CITY be entitled to a refund of any prepaid
fees upon termination. SERVICE PROVIDER shall not be paid for any work or services performed or
costs incurred which reasonably could have been avoided.

(c) Upon any breach of this Agreement by SERVICE PROVIDER, CITY may
(i) exercise any right, remedy (in contract, law or equity), or privilege which may be available to it
under applicable laws of the State of California or any other applicabie law; (ii} proceed by appropriate
court action to enforce the terms of the Agreement; and/or (iii) recover all direct, indirect,
consequential, economic and incidental damages for the breach of the Agreement. If it is determined
that CITY improperly terminated this Agreement for default, such termination shall be deemed a
termination for convenience.

(d) SERVICE PROVIDER shall provide CITY with adequate written assurances of
future performance, upon Administrator's written request, in the event SERVICE PROVIDER fails to
comply with any terms or conditions of this Agreement.

(e) SERVICE PROVIDER shall not be liable for default if nonperformance is
caused by an occurrence beyond the reasonable control of SERVICE PROVIDER and without its fault
or negligence such as, acts of God or the public enemy, acts of CITY in its contractual capacity, fires,
floods, epidemics, quarantine restrictions, strikes, unusually severe weather, and delays of common
carriers. SERVICE PROVIDER shall notify Administrator in writing as soon as it is reasonably
possible after the commencement of any excusable delay, setting forth the full particulars in
connection therewith, and shall remedy such occurrence with all reasonable dispatch, and shall
promptly give written notice to Administrator of the cessation of such occurrence.

5. Confidential Information and Ownership of Documents.

(a) Any reports, information, or other data prepared or assembled by SERVICE
PROVIDER pursuant to this Agreement shall not be made available to any individual or organization
by SERVICE PROVIDER without the prior written approval of the Administrator. During the term of
this Agreement, and thereafter, SERVICE PROVIDER shall not, without the prior written consent of

P



CITY, disclose to anyone any Confidential Information. The term Confidential Information for the
purposes of this Agreement shall include all proprietary and confidential information of CITY, including
but not limited to business plans, marketing plans, financial information, materials, compilations,
documents, instruments, models, source or object codes and other information disclosed or
submitted, orally, in writing, or by any other medium or media. All Confidential Information shall be
and remain confidential and proprietary in CITY.

(b) Any and all writings and documents prepared or provided by SERVICE
PROVIDER pursuant to this Agreement are the property of CITY at the time of preparation and shall
be turned over to CITY upon expiration or termination of the Agreement. SERVICE PROVIDER shall
not permit the reproduction or use thereof by any other person except as otherwise expressly
provided herein.

(c) If SERVICE PROVIDER should subcontract all or any portion of the services to
be performed under this Agreement, SERVICE PROVIDER shall cause each subcontractor to also
comply with the requirements of this Section 5.

(d) This Section 5 shall survive expiration or termination of this Agreement.

6. Level of Skill. It is further mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties
hereto that inasmuch as SERVICE PROVIDER represents to CITY that SERVICE PROVIDER and its
subcontractors, if any, are skilled in the profession and shall perform in accordance with the standards
of said industry necessary to perform the services agreed to be done by it under this Agreement,
CITY relies upon the skill of SERVICE PROVIDER and its subcontractors, if any, to do and perform
such services in a skillful manner and SERVICE PROVIDER agrees to thus perform the services and
require the same of any subcontractors. Therefore, any acceptance of such services by CITY shall
not operate as a release of SERVICE PROVIDER or any subcontractors from said industry and
professional standards.

7. Indemnification and Limitation of Liability. To the furthest extent allowed by law,
SERVICE PROVIDER shall indemnify, hold harmless and defend CITY and each of its officers,
officials, employees, agents, and volunteers from any and all loss, liability, fines, penalties, forfeitures,
costs and damages (whether in contract, tort or strict liability, including but not limited to personal
injury, death at any time and property damage), and from any and all claims, demands and actions in
law or equity (including reasonable attorney's fees and litigation expenses) that arise out of, pertain to,
or relate to the negligence, recklessness or willful misconduct of SERVICE PROVIDER, its principals,
officers, employees, agents, or volunteers in the performance of this Agreement.

If SERVICE PROVIDER should subcontract all or any portion of the services to be performed
under this Agreement, SERVICE PROVIDER shall require each subcontractor to indemnify, hold
harmless and defend CITY -and each of its officers, officials, employees, agents, and volunteers in
accordance with the terms of the preceding paragraph.

UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL SERVICE PROVIDER BE LIABLE FOR ANY
SPECIAL, INDIRECT, PUNITIVE, INCIDENTAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, WHETHER AN
ACTION IS IN CONTRACT OR TORT AND REGARDLESS OF THE THEORY OF LIABILITY, EVEN
IF A PARTY HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. FURTHER,
SERVICE PROVIDER SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR: (A) ERROR OR INTERRUPTION OF USE OR
FOR LOSS OR INACCURACY OR CORRUPTION OF CITY DATA; (B) COST OF PROCUREMENT
OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS, SERVICES OR TECHNOLOGY; (C) LOSS OF BUSINESS; (D)
DAMAGES ARISING OUT OF ACCESS TO OR INABILITY TO ACCESS THE SERVICES,
SOFTWARE, CONTENT, OR RELATED TECHNICAL SUPPORT; OR (E) FOR ANY MATTER



BEYOND SERVICE PROVIDER'S REASONABLE CONTROL, EVEN IF SERVICE PROVIDER HAS
BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF ANY OF THE FOREGOING LOSSES OR DAMAGES.

IN NO INSTANCE SHALL EITHER PARTY'S LIABILITY TO THE OTHER PARTY FOR
DIRECT DAMAGES UNDER THIS AGREEMENT (WHETHER IN CONTRACT OR TORT OR
OTHERWISE) EXCEED THE FEES PAID BY CITY FOR THE SERVICE PROVIDER PRODUCTS
AND SERVICES DURING THE TWELVE (12) MONTHS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE DATE
THE DAMAGED PARTY NOTIFIES THE OTHER PARTY IN WRITING OF THE CLAIM FOR DIRECT
DAMAGES. SERVICE PROVIDER SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY LOST PROFITS OR
OTHER DAMAGES, INCLUDING INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR ANY
OTHER DAMAGES, HOWEVER CAUSED. NEITHER PARTY MAY INSTITUTE AN ACTION IN ANY
FORM ARISING OUT OF NOR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT MORE THAN TWO (2)
YEARS AFTER THE CAUSE OF ACTION HAS ARISEN. THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS WILL NOT
LIMIT CITY’S PAYMENT OBLIGATIONS HEREIN.

8. lnsurance.

(a) Throughout the life of this Agreement, SERVICE PROVIDER shall pay for and
maintain in full force and effect all insurance as required in Exhibit B, which is incorporated into and
part of this Agreement, with an insurance company(ies) either (i) admitted by the California Insurance
Commissioner to do business in the State of California and rated no less than “A-VII" in the Best's
Insurance Rating Guide, or (ii) as may be authorized in writing by CITY'S Risk Manager or designee
at any time and in his/her sole discretion. The required policies of insurance as stated in Exhibit B
shall maintain limits of liability of not less than those amounts stated therein. However, the insurance
limits available to CITY, its officers, officials, employees, agents and volunteers as additional insureds,
shall be the greater of the minimum limits specified therein or the full limit of any insurance proceeds
to the named insured.

(b) If at any time during the life of the Agreement or any extension, SERVICE
PROVIDER or any of its subcontractors fail to maintain any required insurance in full force and effect,
all services and work under this Agreement shall be discontinued immediately, and all payments due
or that become due to SERVICE PROVIDER shall be withheld until notice is received by CITY that
the required insurance has been restored to full force and effect and that the premiums therefore have
been paid for a period satisfactory to CITY. Any failure to maintain the required insurance shall be
sufficient cause for CITY to terminate this Agreement. No action taken by CITY pursuant to this
section shall in any way relieve SERVICE PROVIDER of its responsibilities under this Agreement.
The phrase “fail to maintain any required insurance” shall include, without limitation, notification
received by CITY that an insurer has commenced proceedings, or has had proceedings commenced
against it, indicating that the insurer is insolvent.

(c) The fact that insurance is obtained by SERVICE PROVIDER shall not be
deemed to release or diminish the liability of SERVICE PROVIDER, including, without limitation,
liability under the indemnity provisions of this Agreement. The duty to indemnify CITY shall apply to all
claims and liability regardless of whether any insurance policies are applicable. The policy limits do
not act as a limitation upon the amount of indemnification to be provided by SERVICE PROVIDER.
Approval or purchase of any insurance contracts or policies shall in no way relieve from liability nor
limit the liability of SERVICE PROVIDER, its principals, officers, agents, employees, or persons under
the supervision of SERVICE PROVIDER, vendors, suppliers, invitees, consultants, sub-consultants,
subcontractors, or anyone employed directly or indirectly by any of them.

(d) Upon request of CITY, SERVICE PROVIDER shall immediately furnish CITY
with a complete copy of any insurance policy required under this Agreement, including all
endorsements. This requirement shall survive expiration or termination of this Agreement.

-4-



(e) If SERVICE PROVIDER should subcontract all or any portion of the services to
be performed under this Agreement, SERVICE PROVIDER shall require each subcontractor/sub-
consultant to provide insurance protection, as an additional insured, to the CITY and each of its
officers, officials, employees, agents and volunteers in accordance with the terms of this section,
except that any required certificates and applicable endorsements shall be on file with SERVICE
PROVIDER and CITY prior to the commencement of any services by the subcontractor. SERVICE
PROVIDER and any subcontractor/sub-consultant shall establish additional insured status for CITY,
its officers, officials, employees, agents and volunteers by using Insurance Service Office (ISO) Form
CG 20 10 11 85 or both CG 20 10 10 01 and CG 20 37 10 01 or by an executed manuscript company
endorsement providing additional insured status as broad as that contained in 1ISO Form CG
20 10 11 85.

9. Conflict of Interest and Non-Solicitation.

(a) Prior to CITY'S execution of this Agreement, SERVICE PROVIDER shall
complete a City of Fresno conflict of interest disclosure statement in the form as set forth in Exhibit C.
During the term of this Agreement, SERVICE PROVIDER shall have the obligation and duty to
immediately notify CITY in writing of any change to the information provided by SERVICE PROVIDER
in such statement.

(b) SERVICE PROVIDER shall comply, and require its subcontractors to comply,
with all applicable (i) professional canons and requirements governing avoidance of impermissible
client conflicts; and (ii) federal, state and local conflict of interest laws and regulations including,
without limitation, California Government Code Section 1090 et. seq., the California Political Reform
Act (California Government Code Section 87100 et. seq.) and the regulations of the Fair Political
Practices Commission concerning disclosure and disqualification (2 California Code of Regulations
Section 18700 et. seq.). At any time, upon written request of CITY, SERVICE PROVIDER shall
provide a written opinion of its legal counsel and that of any subcontractor that, after a due diligent
inquiry, SERVICE PROVIDER and the respective subcontractor(s) are in full compliance with all laws
and regulations. SERVICE PROVIDER shall take, and require its subcontractors to take, reasonable
steps to avoid any appearance of a conflict of interest. Upon discovery of any facts giving rise to the
appearance of a conflict of interest, SERVICE PROVIDER shall immediately notify CITY of these facts
in writing.

(c) In performing the work or services to be provided hereunder, SERVICE
PROVIDER shall not employ or retain the services of any person while such person either is
employed by CITY or is a member of any CITY council, commission, board, committee, or similar
CITY body. This requirement may be waived in writing by the City Manager, if no actual or potential
conflict is involved.

(d) SERVICE PROVIDER represents and warrants that it has not paid or agreed to
pay any compensation, contingent or otherwise, direct or indirect, to solicit or procure this Agreement
or any rights/benefits hereunder.

(e) SERVICE PROVIDER and any of its subcontractors shall have no interest,
direct or indirect, in any other contract with a third party in connection with this Project unless such
interest is in accordance with all applicable law and fully disclosed to and approved by the City
Manager, in advance and in writing. Notwithstanding any approval given by the City Manager under
this provision, SERVICE PROVIDER shall remain responsible for complying with Section 9(a), above.



(f) if SERVICE PROVIDER should subcontract all or any portion of the work to be
performed or services to be provided under this Agreement, SERVICE PROVIDER shall include the
provisions of this Section 9 in each subcontract and require its subcontractors to comply therewith.

(9) This Section 9 shall survive expiration or termination of this Agreement.
10. Recycling Program. In the event SERVICE PROVIDER maintains an office or

operates a facility(ies), or is required herein to maintain or operate same, within the incorporated limits
of the City of Fresno, SERVICE PROVIDER at its sole cost and expense shall:

(i) Immediately establish and maintain a viable and ongoing recycling program, approved
by CITY'S Solid Waste Management Division, for each office and facility. Literature
describing CITY recycling programs is available from CITY’S Solid Waste Management
Division and by calling City of Fresno Recycling Hotline at (§59) 621-1111.

(i) Immediately contact CITY’S Solid Waste Management Division at (5569) 621-1452 and
schedule a free waste audit, and cooperate with such Division in their conduct of the
audit for each office and facility.

(iii) Cooperate with and demonstrate to the satisfaction of CITY'S Solid Waste
Management Division the establishment of the recycling program in paragraph
(i) above and the ongoing maintenance thereof.

11. General Terms.

(a) Except as otherwise provided by law, all notices expressly required of CITY
within the body of this Agreement, and not otherwise specifically provided for, shall be effective only if
signed by the Administrator or designee.

(b) Records of SERVICE PROVIDER'S expenses pertaining to the Project shall be
kept on a generally recognized accounting basis and shall be available to CITY or its authorized
representatives upon written request during regular business hours throughout the life of this
Agreement and for a period of three years after final payment or, if longer, for any period required by
law. In addition, all books, documents, papers, and records of SERVICE PROVIDER pertaining to the
Project shall be available for the purpose of making audits, examinations, excerpts, and transcriptions
for the same period of time. CITY must have a reasonable business purpose for any requests made
pursuant to this Section. If any litigation, claim, negotiations, audit or other action is commenced
before the expiration of said time period, all records shall be retained and made available to CITY until
such action is resolved, or until the end of said time period whichever shall later occur. If SERVICE
PROVIDER should subcontract all or any portion of the services to be performed under this
Agreement, SERVICE PROVIDER shall cause each subcontractor to also comply with the
requirements of this paragraph.

(c) Prior to execution of this Agreement by CITY, SERVICE PROVIDER shall have
provided evidence to CITY that SERVICE PROVIDER is licensed to perform the services called for by
this Agreement (or that no license is required). If SERVICE PROVIDER should subcontract all or any
portion of the work or services to be performed under this Agreement, SERVICE PROVIDER shall
require each subcontractor to provide evidence to CITY that subcontractor is licensed to perform the
services called for by this Agreement (or that no license is required) before beginning work.

12. Nondiscrimination. To the extent required by controlling federal, state and local law,
SERVICE PROVIDER shall not employ discriminatory practices in the provision of services,
employment of personnel, or in any other respect on the basis of race, religious creed, color, national

-6-



origin, ancestry, physical disability, mental disability, medical condition, marital status, sex, age,
sexual orientation, ethnicity, status as a disabled veteran or veteran of the Vietnam era. Subject to
the foregoing and during the performance of this Agreement, SERVICE PROVIDER agrees as
follows:

(a) SERVICE PROVIDER will comply with all applicable laws and regulations
providing that no person shall, on the grounds of race, religious creed, color, national origin, ancestry,
physical disability, mental disability, medical condition, marital status, sex, age, sexual orientation,
ethnicity, status as a disabled veteran or veteran of the Vietnam era be excluded from participation in,
be denied the benefits of, or be subject to discrimination under any program or activity made possible
by or resulting from this Agreement.

(b) SERVICE PROVIDER will not discriminate against any employee or applicant
for employment because of race, religious creed, color, national arigin, ancestry, physical disability,
mental disability, medical condition, marital status, sex, age, sexual orientation, ethnicity, status as a
disabled veteran or veteran of the Vietnam era. SERVICE PROVIDER shall ensure that applicants
are employed, and the employees are treated during employment, without regard to their race,
religious creed, color, national origin, ancestry, physical disability, mental disability, medical condition,
marital status, sex, age, sexual orientation, ethnicity, status as a disabled veteran or veteran of the
Vietham era. Such requirement shall apply to SERVICE PROVIDER'S employment practices
including, but not be limited to, the following: employment, upgrading, demotion or transfer,
recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of
compensation; and selection for training, including apprenticeship. SERVICE PROVIDER agrees to
post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for employment, notices setting
forth the provision of this nondiscrimination clause.

(c) SERVICE PROVIDER will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees
placed by or on behalf of SERVICE PROVIDER in pursuit hereof, state that all qualified applicants will
receive consideration for employment without regard to race, religious creed, color, national origin,
ancestry, physical disability, mental disability, medical condition, marital status, sex, age, sexual
orientation, ethnicity, status as a disabled veteran or veteran of the Vietnam era.

(d) SERVICE PROVIDER will send to each labor union or representative of
workers with which it has a collective bargaining agreement or other contract or understanding, a
notice advising such labor union or workers' representatives of SERVICE PROVIDER’S commitment
under this section and shall post copies of the notice in conspicuous places available to employees
and applicants for employment.

(e) if SERVICE PROVIDER should subcontract all or any portion of the services to
be performed under this Agreement, SERVICE PROVIDER shall cause each subcontractor to also
comply with the requirements of this Section 12.

13. Independent Contractor.

(a) In the furnishing of the services provided for herein, SERVICE PROVIDER is
acting solely as an independent contractor. Neither SERVICE PROVIDER, nor any of its officers,
agents or employees shall be deemed an officer, agent, employee, joint venturer, partner or associate
of CITY for any purpose. CITY shall have no right to control or supervise or direct the manner or
method by which SERVICE PROVIDER shall perform its work and functions. However, CITY shall
retain the right to administer this Agreement so as to verify that SERVICE PROVIDER is performing
its obligations in accordance with the terms and conditions thereof.



(b) This Agreement does not evidence a partnership or joint venture between
SERVICE PROVIDER and CITY. SERVICE PROVIDER shall have no authority to bind CITY absent
CITY'S express written consent. Except to the extent otherwise provided in this Agreement,
SERVICE PROVIDER shall bear its own costs and expenses in pursuit thereof.

(c) Because of its status as an independent contractor, SERVICE PROVIDER and
its officers, agents and employees shall have absolutely no right to employment rights and benefits
available to CITY employees. SERVICE PROVIDER shall be solely liable and responsible for all
payroll and tax withholding and for providing to, or on behalf of, its employees all employee benefits
including, without limitation, health, welfare and retirement benefits. In addition, together with its other
obligations under this Agreement, SERVICE PROVIDER shall be solely responsible, indemnify,
defend and save CITY harmless from all matters relating to employment and tax withholding for and
payment of SERVICE PROVIDER'S employees, including, without limitation, (i) compliance with
Social Security and unemployment insurance withholding, payment of workers compensation benefits,
and all other laws and regulations governing matters of employee withholding, taxes and payment;
and (ii) any claim of right or interest in CITY employment benefits, entitlements, programs and/or
funds offered employees of CITY whether arising by reason of any common law, de facto, leased, or
co- employee rights or other theory. It is acknowledged that during the term of this Agreement,
SERVICE PROVIDER may be providing services to others unrelated to CITY or to this Agreement.

14. Notices. Any notice required or intended to be given to either party under the terms of
this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed to be duly given if delivered personally,
transmitted by facsimile followed by telephone confirmation of receipt, or sent by United States
registered or certified mail, with postage prepaid, return receipt requested, addressed to the party to
which notice is to be given at the party's address set forth on the signature page of this Agreement or
at such other address as the parties may from time to time designate by written notice. Notices
served by United States mail in the manner above described shall be deemed sufficiently served or
given at the time of the mailing thereof.

15. Binding. Subject to Section 16, below, once this Agreement is signed by all parties, it
shall be binding upon, and shall inure to the benefit of, all parties, and each parties' respective heirs,
successors, assigns, transferees, agents, servants, employees and representatives.

16. Assignment.

(a) This Agreement is personal to SERVICE PROVIDER and there shall be no
assignment by SERVICE PROVIDER of its rights or obligations under this Agreement without the
prior written approval of the City Manager or designee. Any attempted assignment by SERVICE
PROVIDER, its successors or assigns, shall be null and void unless approved in writing by the City
Manager or designee.

(b) SERVICE PROVIDER hereby agrees not to assign the payment of any monies
due SERVICE PROVIDER from CITY under the terms of this Agreement to any other individual(s),
corporation(s) or entity(ies). CITY retains the right to pay any and all monies due SERVICE
PROVIDER directly to SERVICE PROVIDER.

17. Compliance With Law. In providing the services required under this Agreement,
SERVICE PROVIDER shall at all times comply with all applicable laws of the United States, the State
of California and CITY, and with all applicable regulations promulgated by federal, state, regional, or
local administrative and regulatory agencies, now in force and as they may be enacted, issued, or
amended during the term of this Agreement.




18. Waiver. The waiver by either party of a breach by the other of any provision of this
Agreement shall not constitute a continuing waiver ar a waiver of any subsequent breach of either the
same or a different provision of this Agreement. No provisions of this Agreement may be waived
unless in writing and signed by all parties to this Agreement. Waiver of any one provision herein shall
not be deemed to be a waiver of any other provision herein.

19. Governing Law and Venue. This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed and
enforced in accordance with, the laws of the State of California, excluding, however, any conflict of
laws rule which would apply the law of another jurisdiction. Venue for purposes of the filing of any
action regarding the enforcement or interpretation of this Agreement and any rights and duties
hereunder shall be Fresno County, California.

20. Headings. The section headings in this Agreement are for convenience and reference
only and shall not be construed or held in any way to explain, modify or add to the interpretation or
meaning of the provisions of this Agreement.

21. Severability. The provisions of this Agreement are severable. The invalidity, or
unenforceability of any one provision in this Agreement shall not affect the other provisions.

22. Interpretation. The parties acknowledge that this Agreement in its final form is the
result of the combined efforts of the parties and that, should any provision of this Agreement be found
to be ambiguous in any way, such ambiguity shall not be resolved by construing this Agreement in
favor of or against either party, but rather by construing the terms in accordance with their generally
accepted meaning.

23. Attorney's Fees. If either party is required to commence any proceeding or legal action
to enforce or interpret any term, covenant or condition of this Agreement, the prevailing party in such
proceeding or action shall be entitled to recover from the other party its reasonable attorney's fees
and legal expenses.

24. Exhibits. Each exhibit and attachment referenced in this Agreement is, by the
reference, incorporated into and made a part of this Agreement.

25. Precedence of Documents. In the event of any conflict between the body of this
Agreement and any Exhibit or Attachment hereto, the terms and conditions of the body of this
Agreement shall control and take precedence over the terms and conditions expressed within the
Exhibit or Attachment. Furthermore, any terms or conditions contained within any Exhibit or
Attachment hereto which purport to modify the allocation of risk between the parties, provided for
within the body of this Agreement, shall be null and void.

26. Cumulative Remedies. No remedy or election hereunder shall be deemed exclusive
but shall, wherever possible, be cumulative with all other remedies at law or in equity.

27. No Third Party Beneficiaries. The rights, interests, duties and obligations defined
within this Agreement are intended for the specific parties hereto as identified in the preamble of this
Agreement. Notwithstanding anything stated to the contrary in this Agreement, it is not intended that
any rights or interests in this Agreement benefit or flow to the interest of any third parties.

28. Extent of Agreement. Each party acknowledges that they have read and fully
understand the contents of this Agreement. This Agreement represents the entire and integrated
agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior
negotiations, representations or agreements, either written or oral. This Agreement may be modified
only by written instrument duly authorized and executed by both CITY and SERVICE PROVIDER.

-9-



IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties have executed this Agreement at Fresno, California, the day and

year first above written.

CITY OF FRESNO,
a Califomia municipal corporation

By:

BRYON HORN, CIO
Information Services Departrment

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

DOUGLAS T. SLOA
X Y//j
1 M 19/5 18

don Collet”
Sr. Deputy City Attorey

ATTEST:
YVONNE SPENCE, CRM MMC
City Clerk

By:

Deputy

Addresses:

CITY:

CITY OF FRESNO

Attention: Bryon Hom, CIO
2600 Fresno Street, Room 1059
Fresno, CA 93721

Phone: (559) 621-7101

FAX: (559) 457-1002

Attachments:
1. Exhibit A - Scope of Services
2. bExhibit B - Insurance Requirements

3. BExhibit C - Conflict of Interest Disclosure Form

-10-

GRANICUS, LLC,
a Minnesota Limited Liability Company

oy _ L2 AT

Name: Dawn Kubat

Title: Vice Pragident of Legsl

(if corporation i LC., Bogsd Chalr,
Pres. othe'ﬁQ:m]

o _ S o
{_’/ 7 (f -

Name: Eric Gibson

Title: _CFO

(W corporation or LLC., CFO, Treasurer,
Secretary or Assistant Secretary)

SERVICE PROVIDER;

GRANICUS, LLC

Attention: Andrew Murray, Account Specialist
707 17th St Suite 4000

Denver, CO 80202

Phone: (720) 240-9586
FAX:




See attached Proposal

EXHIBIT A

SCOPE OF SERVICES
Service Agreement between City of Fresno
and GRANICUS, LLC

Digital Government

Page 1 of 1



GRANICUS

Granicus Proposal for Fresno, CA

Granicus Contact

Name: Andrew Murray
Phone: (202) 407-7435

Email: andrew.murray@granicus.com

Propasal Details

Quote Number: Q-39001
Prepared On: 11/2/2018
Valid Through: 11/16/2018

Payment Terms: Net 30 (Payments for subscriptions are due at the beginning of the period of performance.)
Currency: USD

Current Subscription End Date: 10/31/2018

Period of Performance: 11/1/2018 - 10/31/2019

"""" Bllllng

2 : ‘Solution. R Quantlty/Unlt One-Time Fee
Meetings Server (ME) - éetup and Configuration Upon Delivery 4 Hours $3900.00
Minutes Template (ME) - Setup and Configuration Upon Delivery 1 Each $0.00
Minutes - Online Training Upon Delivery 6 Houirs $1,350.00
eComment - Setup and Configuration Upon Delivery 1 Each $0.00
Boards and Commissions - Data Import Upon Delivery 10 Hours $2,250.00
Boards and Commissions - Online Training Upon Delivery 1 Hours $0.00
Boards and Commissions - Setup and Configuration Upon Delivery 1 Hours $0.00

SUBTOTAL: $4,500.00

infc@granicus.com | granicus.com GRANICUS



GRANICUS

Annual Fees for Renewing Subscriptions

o - !;S:di,u"tio_n_- g Bi[l_i,rjg Quantity/Unit Annual Fee
% ARG oLl Frequency |
Granicus Remote Administration Annual 1 Each $1,322.52
Performance Accelerator Suite Annual 1 Each $4,493.99
Legistar Annual 1 Each $11,638.18
Open Platform Suite Annual 1 Each $6,612,60
Granicus Encoding Appliance Software (GT) Annual 1 Each $1,284.01
Government Transparency Suite Annual 1 Each $5,290.08
Closed Captioning Services - Recurring (Hours) Annual 170 Hours $24,556.50
Upgrade to SDI 720p Streaming Annual 1 Each $3,210.00

SUBTOTAL: $58,407.88

Annual Fees for New Subscriptions

: o F'}:;I:::fcy ‘Quantity/Unit  Annual Fee
Meeting Efficiency Suite Ann.ual 1 Each $12,600.00
eComment Annual 1 Each $4,200.00
Boards and Commissions Annual 1 Each $14,400.00

SUBTOTAL: $31,200.00

info@granicus.com | granicus.com GRANICUS



GRANICUS

Performance
Accelerator Suite

Legistar

Open Platform Suite

Granicus Encoding
Appliance Software
(GT)

Government
Transparency Suite
Closed Captioning
Services - Recurring
(Hours)

Upgrade to SDI 720p
Streaming

info@qranicus.com | granicus.com

Prod Descriptions

" Description.

Performance Accelerator Suite provides the ability to utilize the performance accelerator within
a network. Requires Performance Accelerator or Virtual Performance Accelerator to distribute
video/indexing/documents within a local network. This distribution is utilized to eliminate the
bandwidth impact local viewers would have accessing data from the Granicus Data Center.
Legistar is a Software-as-a-Service (Saa$) solution that enables government organizations to
automate the entire Legislative process of the clerk’s office. By leveraging Legistar, the client
will be able to easily manage the entire legislative process from drafting files, through
assigniment to various departments, to final approval. Legistar includes:

« Unlimited user accounts

+ Unlimited meeting bodies and meeting types

+ Unlimited data storage and retention

+ Configuration services for one meeting body\type

+ One Legistar database

+ One InSite web portal

+ Design services for one agenda report template

+ Design services for one minute's report template

Open Platform is access to MediaManager, upload of archives, ability to post agendas/
documents, and index of archives. These are able to be published and accessible through a
searchable viewpage.

Granicus Encoding Appliance Software (GT) This includes the LiveManager Software solution
where webcasts are started/stopped, agendas amended and indexed, votes and attendance
recorded, and minutes created.

Gavernment Transparency are the live in-meeting functions. Streaming of an event, pushing of
documents, indexing of event, creation of minutes.

Live closed captioning.

« All Meetings will incur one hour minimum.

« Cancellations within 24 hrs. will be charged 1 hour minimum.

» Caption reservations should be reserved two weeks in advance. Jobs with little notice may not
be guaranteed coverage, 24 hours as an absolute minimum.

* Real Time Captions are provided at an 98% accuracy readability rating

» Recurring Caption haurs not used in the period of performance will not carry over to the
following year.

Upgrade to SDI 720p Streaming (requires Digital encoder and HD feed)

GRANICUS




GRANICUS

Product Descriptions

e e |

Name L ption
Meeting Efficiency Meeting Efficiency is a hybrid Software-as-a-Service (SaaS) and Hardware-as-a-Service (HaaS)
Suite solution that enables government organizations to simplify the in-meeting management and

post-meeting minutes creation processes of the clerk’s office. By leveraging this solution, the
client will be able to streamline meeting data capture and minutes production, reducing staff
efforts and decreasing time to get minutes published. During a meeting, record roll calls,
motions, votes, notes, and speakers, all indexed with video. Use the index points to quickly edit
minutes, templates to format in Microsoft Word or HTML, and publish online with the click of a
button. Meeting Efficiency includes:
* Unlimited user accounts
* Unlimited meeting bodies
* Unlimited storage of minutes documents
+ Access to one Granicus platform site
» Access to the LiveManager software application for recording information during
meetings
+ Access to the Word Add-in software component for minutes formatting in MS Word if
desired
+ One MS Word or HTML minutes template (additional templates can be purchased if

needed)

Meetings Server (ME) Initial set up and implementation of video encoder

- Setup and

Configuration

Minutes Template Initial set up and implementation of one minutes template
(ME) - Setup and

Configuration

Minutes - Online online training for Minutes, which allows clients to have online sessions with a Granicus trainer

Training to show clerks how to take minutes during a meeting and how to edit and publish them after a
meeting,

eComment eComment only

GRANICUS

info@qranicus.com | granicus com




GRANICUS

Product Descriptions

Boards and Boards and Commissions is a Software-as-a-Service (Saa$) solution that enables government
Commissions organizations to simplify the citizen application and appointment to boards process of the

clerk’s office. Boards and Commissions includes:

« Unlimited user accounts

+ Unlimited boards, commissions, committees, and subcommittees

+ Unlimited storage of citizen applications

+ Access to one Granicus platform site

*+ Access to one Boards and Commissions site

+ Access to customizable, embeddable iFrame websites for displaying information to
citizens

+ Access to a customizable online citizen application form including board-specific
questions

> Customizable forms for board details, appointment details, and internal tracking details.

» Pre-designed document PDFs for applications, board details and rosters, and vacancy
reports

+ Downloadable spreadsheets for easy reporting

+ Optional custom templates for document or report generation (additional upfront
charge applies)

Boards and Import legacy data into Boards and Commissions to have access to historical data from a
Commissions - Data  previous system used prior to buying Boards and Commissions.

Import

Boards and Boards and Commissions - Online Training is for online training for Boards and Commissions,
Commissions - Online which allows clients to have online sessions with a Granicus trainer to learn how to use the
Training system.,

Boards and Setup and configuration for Boards and Commissions

Commissions - Setup
and Configuration

info@granicus.com | granicus.com GRANICUS



GRANICUS

Terms and Canditions

+ Link to Terms: hitpsi//granicus.com/pdfs/Master_Subscription_Agreement.pdf

+ This quote is exclusive of applicable state, local, and federal taxes, which, if any, will be included in the invoice. It
is the responsibility of Fresno, CA to provide applicable exemption certificate(s).

+ Any lapse in payment may result in suspension of service and will require the payment of a setup fee to reinstate
the subscription.

If submitting a Purchase Order, please include the following language: All pricing, terms and conditions of quote
Q-39001 dated 11/2/2018 are incorporated into this Purchase Order by reference.

+ Fresno, CAlis eligible to receive up to five (5) two-day passes to the 2019 Granicus National Summit, valued at
$299.00 each. The Granicus National Summit is the premiere user conference for public sector professionals
across federal, state, and local government, Attendees will be provided with hands-on training led by Granicus
subject matter experts, as well as opportunities to learn and network with peers and leaders in government.
Granicus National Summit Dates: May 14-15, 2019

Agreement and Acceptance

By signing this document, the undersigned certifies they have authority to enter the agreement. The undersigned also
understands the services and terms.

Signature:

Name:
Title:
Date:

CRANICUS

Info@granicus.com | aranicus.com




GRANICUS

eComment

Boost citizen participation with online feedback on

public agendas

eComment is tightly integrated with
published agendas to allow citizens to
comment on upcoming agenda items,
which adds community member voices to
the democratic process and makes citizen

participation in public meetings convenient.

Citizens can review agenda item details,
indicate their position on an item, request
to speak in a live meeting and leave written
or video feedback.

While facilitating an open discussion,
agencies can keep feedback from
becoming too unwieldy by controlling

/)
1 ¢ participation

Boosts citizen 0

Built-in safegaurds to Ppriing
maintain brevity and \ v
? | decorum \,\‘_/5

F ot s mOrE It SISO LS. Comtis

| Digital feedback on
a | agendaitems

Automatically enters
1 into public record

which agenda items recieve comments and
establishing timelines and word count limits

for comments.

All comments can be consolidated into an
in-depth, graphical report and delivered

to elected members prior to a meeting,
helping them better understand and consier
the views of their constituents. eComment
also integrates seamlessly with the Granicus
iLegislate app so council memebers can
digitally review feedback and comments on
their mobile device.

Support/reject
buttons uncomplicate
citizens' positions

e
0

In-depth, graphical
reporting

100l

SEOMIENC AT O SNl L AL O ranic s, Cont




GRANICUS

Granicus Video

A complete video solution for government

Granicus Video enables organizations to build

a content-rich library of live and archived public
meeting webcasts and records without hassle,
enabling agencies to reach a broader audience and
further meet modern transparency demands.

With easy-to-use media management tools,
agencies can schedule and broadcast live webcasts
while simultaneously recording and archiving the
live content to unlimited storage. Agendas can be
imported prior to each meeting, allowing for video
to be indexed in real-time, which eliminates hours
of follow up work after an event has ended. After
the meeting, publish a full and integrated public
record which links the agenda directly to the video.

Empowered citizens can browse published
agendas and supporting documents or save time

Live event
streaming

(>

A

O Publish a complete

CI\D public record

Archive videos with
unlimited storage

Closed captioning
add-on for ADA
compliance

by performing keyword searches to jump directly to
specific topics, making it easier for viewers to find
the information they're most interested in. Citizens
can also subscribe to agendas or keyword searches
to get real-time notifications when new, relevant
content becomes available.

Optinto HD video for an enhanced viewing
experience or further enable accessibility and
ensure ADA compliance by adding closed-
captioning services. Agencies can monitor

and analyze public interest through visitor and
viewership reports, which break down visitor
statistics, including most-popular content, number
of views, length of time on site, and more to better
understand the viewing audience.

Searchable, indexed
content

Reports to analyze
public participation

Fore more inlc visi SHOOCUS COm, Ve e Of emiall us at iInfGeadrcncs, Coi




GRANICUS

Legistar

Customize the entire legislative and agenda
management workflow

Reach new levels of automation with before more than a handful of boards until
a complete legislative solution that it's agreed upon, all too often getting lost
manages decisions and automates and rewritten in the process. Easily create
the workflow of legislative items from new documents for meeting agendas in
introduction to final passage. Extensive Legistar or Microsoft Word, then digitally
configurability sets Legistar apart from the organize them to automatically associate
rest with unlimited workflow sequences the files to the correct workflow.

that can be customized to cater to an
unlimited number of users, records and
managing bodies. Legiétar automates
legislation drafting and agenda creation
with a built-in, customizable workflow that
tracks each item throughout the approval

The program automates agenda creation
and meeting execution with tools to
streamline minutes, voting, full reporting
and publishing to a citizen-facing web
portal for boosted transparency. From
drafting files, through assignment to

rocess. _ ,
P various departments, to final approval,
A single piece of legislation can flow Legistar reduces workloads and creates
through dozens of agendas and drafts a more efficient method for managing
Eliminate manual O Automate a Automate agenda
workflows U customizable materialcompilation
' legislative workflow and approval
Q Integration to Track progress and Unlimited workflow
K manage documents D“Uﬂ generate reports sequences, users and
T with Microsoft Word —— OO acords

GRANICUS

For more info visit granicus.com/legistar or email us at info@granicus.com




GRANICUS

Minutes

Modernize and simplify meeting minutes creation

Granicus Minutes reduces labor, staff countless hours in their post- meeting
and streamlines minutes creation by workflow.

electronically capturing roll-call, agenda
items, speakers, motions, votes, and notes
through a simple interface. When a meeting
ends, the tool transfers captured content

to a minutes document, allowing users

to finalize minutes quickly and easily in
Microsoft Word.

Minutes can also integrate with other
Granicus products to further streamline the
meeting process. Import agendas directly
from agenda management systems, digitally
capture vote results with VoteCast, and
publish minutes alongside indexed meeting
recordings using Granicus Video.

With content 75-80% complete at the

time the meeting ends, Minutes saves

|_T_ -|_l Digitally capture Record motions, L Save time in post-
- _1‘_—1 meeting content votes and notes meeting workflow

Finalize minutes in Publish PDF or HTML
W_ Microsoft Word minutes
0oL

ORANICUS

FOr more i st crcic us, comymnutes or omal us ar nfoepcnanicus, comns




EXHIBIT B

INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS
Service Agreement between City of Fresno (CITY)
and GRANICUS, LLC (SERVICE PROVIDER)
Digital Government

MINIMUM SCOPE OF INSURANCE

Coverage shall be at least as broad as:

1. The most current version of Insurance Services Office (ISO) Commercial General
Liability Coverage Form CG 00 01, providing liability coverage arising out of your
business operations. The Commercial General Liability policy shall be written on
an occurrence form and shall provide coverage for “bodily injury,” “property
damage” and “personal and advertising injury” with coverage for premises and
operations (including the use of owned and non-owned equipment), products and
completed operations, and contractual liability (including, without limitation,
indemnity obligations under the Agreement) with limits of liability not less than
those set forth under “Minimum Limits of Insurance.”

2. The most current version of 1ISO *Commercial Auto Coverage Form CA 00 01,
providing liability coverage arising out of the ownership, maintenance or use of
automobiles in the course of your business operations. "The Automobile Palicy
shall be written on an occurrence form and shall provide coverage for all hired
and non-owned automobiles or other licensed vehicles (Code 8, 9 Hired and
Non-Owned). If personal automobile coverage is used, the CITY, its officers,
officials, employees, agents, and volunteers are to be listed as additional
insureds.

3. Workers' Compensation insurance as required by the State of California and
Employer’s Liability Insurance.

MINIMUM LIMITS OF INSURANCE

SERVICE PROVIDER, or any party the SERVICE PROVIDER subcontracts with, shall maintain
limits of liability of not less than those set forth below. However, insurance limits available to
CITY, its officers, officials, employees, agents, and volunteers as additional insureds, shall be the
greater of the minimum limits specified herein or the full limit of any insurance proceeds available
to the named insured:

1. COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY:

M) $1,000,000 per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage;

(ii) $1,000,000 per occurrence for personal and advertising injury;

(i)  $2,000,000 aggregate for products and completed operations; and,

(iv)  $2,000,000 general aggregate applying separately to the work
performed under the Agreement.

2. COMMERCIAL AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY:

$1,000,000 per accident for bodily injury and property damage.

Page 1 of 3



OR*

PERSONAL AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY insurance with limits of liability not less
than:

(i) $100,000 per person;
(ii) $300,000 per accident for bodily injury; and,
(iii)  $50,000 per accident for property damage.

3. WORKERS’ COMPENSATION INSURANCE as required by the State of
California with statutory limits.

4. EMPLOYER’S LIABILITY:

(i) $1,000,000 each accident for bodily injury;
(ii) $1,000,000 disease each employee; and,
(i)  $1,000,000 disease policy limit.

UMBRELLA OR EXCESS INSURANCE

In the event SERVICE PROVIDER purchases an Umbrella or Excess insurance policy(ies) to
meet the “Minimum Limits of Insurance,” this insurance policy(ies) shall “follow form” and afford
no less coverage than the primary insurance policy(ies). In addition, such Umbrella or Excess
insurance policy(ies) shall also apply on a primary and non-contributory basis for the benefit of
the CITY, its officers, officials, employees, agents, and volunteers.

DEDUCTIBLES AND SELF-INSURED RETENTIONS

SERVICE PROVIDER shall be responsible for payment of any deductibles contained in any
insurance policy(ies) required herein and SERVICE PROVIDER shall also be responsible for
payment of any self-insured retentions. Any deductibles or self-insured retentions must be
declared on the Certificate of Insurance, and approved by, the CITY'S Risk Manager or
designee. At the option of the CITY'S Risk Manager or designee, either:

(i) The insurer shall reduce or eliminate such deductibles or self-
insured retentions as respects CITY, its officers, officials,
employees, agents, and volunteers; or

(ii) SERVICE PROVIDER shall provide a financial guarantee,
satisfactory to CITY'S Risk Manager or designee, guaranteeing
payment of losses and related investigations, claim administration
and defense expenses. At no time shall CITY be responsible for
the payment of any deductibles or self-insured retentions.

OTHER INSURANCE PROVISIONS/ENDORSEMENTS

The General Liability and Automobile Liability insurance policies are to contain, or be endorsed
to contain, the following provisions:

1. CITY, its officers, officials, employees, agents, and volunteers are to be covered
as additional insureds. SERVICE PROVIDER shall establish additional insured

Page 2 of 3



status for the City and for all ongoing and completed operations by use of ISO
Form CG 20 10 11 85 or both CG 20 10 10 01 and CG 2037 1001 or by an
executed manuscript insurance company endorsement providing additional
insured status as broad as that contained in ISO Form CG 20 10 11 85.

2, For claims related to this Agreement, with the exception of Workers’
Compensation, SERVICE PROVIDER'’S insurance coverage shall be primary
insurance with respect to the CITY, its officers, officials, employees, agents, and
volunteers. Any insurance or self-insurance maintained by the CITY, its officers,
officials, employees, agents, and volunteers shall be excess of SERVICE
PROVIDER’S insurance and shall not contribute with it. SERVICE PROVIDER
shall establish primary and non-contributory status by using ISO Form
CG 20 01 04 13 or by an executed manuscript insurance company endorsement
that provides primary and non-contributory status as broad as that contained in
ISO Form CG 20 01 04 13.

The Workers' Compensation insurance policy is to contain, or be endorsed to contain, the
following provision: SERVICE PROVIDER and its insurer shall waive any right of subrogation
against CITY, its officers, officials, employees, agents, and volunteers.

SERVICE PROVIDER is also responsible for providing written notice to the CITY under the
same terms and conditions. Upon issuance by the insurer, broker, or agent of a notice of
cancellation, non-renewal, or reduction in coverage or in limits, SERVICE PROVIDER shall
furnish CITY with a new certificate and applicable endorsements for such policy(ies). In the
event any policy is due to expire during the work to be performed for CITY, SERVICE
PROVIDER shall provide a new certificate, and applicable endorsements, evidencing renewal of
such policy not less than fifteen (15) calendar days prior to the expiration date of the expiring

policy.
VERIFICATION OF COVERAGE

SERVICE PROVIDER shall furnish CITY with all certificate(s) and applicable endorsements
effecting coverage required hereunder. All certificates and applicable endorsements are to be
received and approved by the CITY’S Risk Manager or designee prior to CITY’S execution of
the Agreement and before work commences. All non-ISO endorsements amending policy
coverage shall be executed by a licensed and authorized agent or broker. Upon request of
CITY, SERVICE PROVIDER shall immediately furnish City with a complete copy of any
insurance policy required undér this Agreement, including all endorsements, with said copy
certified by the underwriter to be a true and correct copy of the original policy. This requirement
shall survive expiration or termination of this Agreement.

Page 3 of 3



EXHIBIT C
DISCLOSURE OF CONFLICT OF INTEREST

Digital Government

Are you currently in litigation with the City of Fresno or any of its
agents?

= &

Do you represent any firm, organization, or person wheo is in fitigation
with the City of Fresno?

E

Do you currently represent or pesform work for any clients who do
business with the City of Fresno?

ol o| o| §

=

Are you or any of your principals, managers, or professionals,
owners or investors in a business which does business with the City
of Fresno, or in a business which is in litigation with the City of
Fresno?

O

]

Are you or any of your principals, managess, or professionals,
related by blood or marriage to any City of Fresno employee who
has any significant role in the subject matter of this service?

Do you or any of your subcontractors have, or expect to have, any
interest, direct or indirect, in any other contract in connection with
this Project?

* If the answer to any question fs yes, please explam in full below.

2

BExplanation: Ne  based on

NOLs ava:l indormation

I

Sig-nature /
December 6, 2018

by
[

&ff"f):f_.u Sy LL L

Hae @Mvofcx}. ees ot Date
Dawn Kubat

(name)

Granicus, LLC

(company)

408 Saint Peter Street North, Suite 600

(address)
Saint Paul, MN 55102

3 Addifional page(s) attached.

(city state zip)

Page 1 of 1




